
MEETING

CHIPPING BARNET AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 9TH FEBRUARY, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF CHIPPING BARNET AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman:    Councillor Wendy Prentice
Vice Chairman:    Councillor Stephen Sowerby MA

Alison Cornelius    Laurie Williams Caroline Stock
Tim Roberts    Reema Patel

Substitute Members

Philip Cohen    Kathy Levine Paul Edwards
David Longstaff    Pauline Coakley Webb Brian Salinger
Andreas Ioannidis

Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at
the meeting.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Sheri Odoffin  020 8359 3104 sheri.odoffin@barnet.gov.uk
 governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 5 - 8

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

3.  DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

4.  REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

5.  ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

6.  FAIRLAWN 11 CAPEL ROAD BARNET EN4 8JD (EAST 
BARNET) 

9 - 32

7.  PHREDELLA HOUSE LODGE HYVER HILL LONDON NW7 4HU 
(UNDERHILL) 

33 - 42

8.  116 HOLDEN ROAD LONDON N12 7EA (TOTTERIDGE) 43 - 60

9.  49 GREENWAY LONDON N20 8ET (TOTTERIDGE) 61 - 76

10.  HAYLOFT COTTAGE TOTTERIDGE GREEN LONDON N20 8PE 
(TOTTERIDGE) 

77 - 86

11.  54-66 SUTTON ROAD LONDON N10 1HG (COPPETTS) 87 - 112

12.  64 HASLEMERE AVENUE BARNET EN4 8EU (BRUNSWICK 
PARK) 

113 - 120

13.  ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Jan Natynczyk  
020 8359 5129 Jan.Natynczyk@Barnet.gov.uk   governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk.  People 
with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 
8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Area Planning Committee

19 January 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman)
Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Tim Roberts
Councillor Pauline Coakley 
Webb (sub for Councillor 
Reema Patel)

Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Kathy Levine

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Reema Patel

REVISED ORDER OF BUSINESS

The Chairman revised the running order, as reflected in these minutes.

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2016, be agreed 
as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies were received from Councillor Patel, with Councillor Coakley Webb as her 
substitute.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Item Interest
Sowerby 44 Holden Road Councillor Sowerby 

used to live opposite the 
location

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

NONE.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

Items contained within the addendum were considered under individual agenda items.

6.   FAIRLAWN 11 CAPEL ROAD BARNET (EAST BARNET WARD) 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

The Committee considered the report.

Representations were heard from John Ireton, Janet Daley and the applicant.

Members were concerned that accurate measurements were not available.

It was moved by Councillor Sowerby and seconded by Councillor Roberts that the 
application be deferred, so that accurate measurements can be reported back to the 
Committee in respect of the distance between the habitable rooms in the block and the 
existing residential properties opposite the site in Rosslyn Avenue, prior to a decision 
being taken.

RESOLVED that the application be deferred for the reason detailed above.

For (deferral): 7
Against (deferral): 0
Abstained: 0

7.   TENFOLD WOODSIDE GRANGE ROAD LONDON N12 (TOTTERIDGE WARD) 

The Committee received the report.

Representations were heard from Jeffrey Cronick, Marese Walmsley and the applicant’s 
agent.

A vote was taken with regard to approving the application:

For (approval) 0
Against (approval) 7
Abstained 0

It was moved by Councillor Cornelius and seconded by Councillor Sowerby that the 
application be refused for the following reasons:

1. The proposed development by reason of its size, siting, height, design and 
number of units proposed would represent an over intensification of use and 
overdevelopment of the site  which would be inappropriate and out of context with 
the prevailing character of the area, contrary to policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 
of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), policy DM01 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the 
Residential Design Guidance SPD (Adopted October 2016)

2. The proposed development would result in the loss of a 4 bedroom dwelling 
house, contrary to policy DM08 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012)  and CS5 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted 
September 2012)

3. The proposed development by reason of its size, siting, height, depth and 
relationship with adjoining neighbouring properties would have an overbearing 
appearance and would adversely affect the light received to the top floor kitchens 

6



3

of neighbouring Falcon Court flats, contrary to CS5 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy (adopted September 2012) and policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

For (refusal) 7
Against (refusal) 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the reasons detailed above.

8.   44 HOLDEN ROAD LONDON N12 (TOTTERIDGE WARD) 

The Committee received the report.

Representations were heard from Olivia Ellah and the applicant’s agent.

A vote was taken on approving the application:

For (approval) 0
Against (approval) 5
Abstained 2

It was moved by Councillor Cornelius and seconded by Councillor Sowerby that the 
application be refused for the following reasons:

1. The proposed development by reason of its size, siting, design, massing, bulk, 
height and depth would have an overbearing appearance when viewed from the 
adjoining properties, nos. 42 and 46 Holden Road which would adversely affect the 
outlook from these properties and loss of light, detrimental to the residential amenity of 
the neighbouring occupiers  contrary to  CS5 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted 
September 2012) and policy DM01  of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012). 

2. The proposed development would also result in the loss of the existing building 
which contributes to the overall character of the area without a suitable replacement 
building contrary to policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Local Plan Core Strategy 
(adopted September 2012), policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design Guidance SPD (Adopted October 
2016)

For (refusal) 5
Against (refusal) 0
Abstained 2

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the reasons detailed above.

9.   CHECKNET AND DURKAN HOUSE 153-155 EAST BARNET ROAD BARNET 
(EAST BARNET WARD) 

The Committee received the report.

7



4

A representation was heard from the applicant’s agent.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and subject to the addendum.

For 6
Against 0
Abstained 1

10.   58 HADLEY HIGHSTONE BARNET EN5 (HIGH BARNET WARD) 

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and subject to the addendum.

For 7
Against 0
Abstained 0

11.   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2016 TO 
DECEMBER 2016 

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED that the Planning Enforcement Quarterly Update for the period 
October to December 2016 be noted.

12.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.15pm

8



Location Fairlawn 11 Capel Road Barnet EN4 8JD  

Reference: 16/0955/RCU Received: 15th February 2016
Accepted: 16th February 2016

Ward: East Barnet Expiry 12th April 2016

Applicant: Mr Ray Gabriele

Proposal:
New two storey detached building with rooms in roof space containing 5 self-
contained flats, associated car parking, amenity space, cycling storage, 
refuse & recycle storage area (Retrospective Application) (Amended Plans)

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 3011-48/P004 RevA; 3011-48/P005 RevA; 3011-48/P006 
RevA; PL A 13; PL A 15; PL A 17; PL A 1; 3011-48/P001; 3011-48/P001 RevA; 
3011-48/P002; 3011-48; 3011- 48/P003; landscape management plan TH1322.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 
as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan
[...]
 of the 
chargeable development.

3. Self Build: Application can be made to the collecting authority provided you 
comply with the regulation as detailed in the legislation.gov.uk

Please visit 
http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosubmit/cil 
for further details on exemption and relief.

 3 Any new crossovers or amendments to existing crossovers will be subject to 
detailed survey assessment by the Highways Authority as part of the application for 
crossover under the Highways Act 1980 and would be carried out at the applicant's 
expense and will require submission of a vehicle crossover application to London 
Borough of Barnet, NLBP, Building 4, 2nd Floor, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 
1NP.   Any street furniture affected by the proposed crossover would be relocated 
at the applicant's expense.

13



Officer’s Assessment

Member's will recall that the application was deferred at the last committee meeting :

“so that accurate measurements can be reported back to the Committee in respect of the 
distance between the habitable rooms in the block and the existing residential properties 
opposite the site in Rosslyn Avenue, prior to a decision being taken.” 

The measurements have been undertaken as instructed and are shown below:

14



FIRST FLOOR 

1 – Recessed window to main wall window of no.5 Rosslyn Ave = 21.95m 

2 – Window to bay window of no.5 = 20.2m 

3 – Bay window to bay window no.3 Rosslyn Avenue = 19.2m 

4 – Recessed window to main wall window of no.3 = 20.7m 

5 – Bay window to bay window of no.1 = 19.06m

LOFT FLOOR 

Dormer window to bay window of no.3 = 21.2m 

Dormer window to main wall window = 21.6m 
15



As can be seen from the above plan the neighbouring properties opposite the site and the 
application building splay away from each other which results in a variation of distances 
between the buildings. Whilst not shown on the OS base plan the properties at 1-7 
Rosslyn Avenue benefit from original fron
[...]
an the dwellings they would respectively replace. The 
proposal would therefore represent inappropriate development in the Green Belt and 
would be harmful to the openness of the Green Belt and would harm the open character or 
appearance of this part of Hyver Hill. The proposal would be contrary to Policies 7.6, 7.8 
and 7.16 of The London Plan (2016), Policies CS NPPF, CS1, CS5 and CS7 of the Local 
Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policies DM01 and DM15 of the Local 
Plan Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), and the 
Residential Design Guidance SPD (adopted October 2016).

Reason 2- The proposed development by virtue of subdivision of the plot, siting, layout, 
scale, bulk, height and mass would fail to reflect the spatial pattern of development in the 
surrounding area, spacing between the proposed buildings themselves and would appear 
alien with other dwellings on Hyver Hill.  The proposal would therefore be detrimental to 
the character and appearance of the application site and surrounding area, contrary to the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012, London Plan 2015 Policy 7.3, Core Strategy 
Policies CS1 and CS5, Development Management Policy DM01 and the Residential 
Design Guidance SPD 2016.

Reference: B/05587/14
Address: Phredella House, Hyver Hill, London, NW7 4HU
Decision: Lawful
Decision Date:   11 December 2014
Description: Retention of first floor of detached garage building as a separate self-
contained residential unit

Reference: 14/07953/192
Address: Phredella House, Hyver Hill, London, NW7 4HU
Decision:  Unlawful
Decision Date:   14 January 2015
Description: Conversion of garage to habitable accommodation with associated internal 
alterations, replacement of garage door with windows, removal of external staircase and 
alterations to first floor rear opening

Reference: 14/07988/PNH
Address: Phredella House, Hyver Hill, London, NW7 4HU
Decision:  Prior Approval Not Required
Decision Date:   20 January 201
[...]
Levy (CIL). The 
Levy is intended to raise £300 million towards the delivery of Crossrail. The Mayoral CIL 
will take effect on developments that are granted planning permission on or after 1 April 
2012 setting a rate of £35 per sqm (index related) on all 'chargeable development' in 
Barnet. 

Barnet has adopted its own CIL Charging schedule chargeable on liable development 
granted permission on or after 1st of May 2013 at £135 per sqm (index related). 

The proposal has been calculated to be liable for £23,037.99 of Barnet CIL and £4,830.00 
of Mayor's CIL.

5.4 Response to Public Consultation

"Excessive parking and highways safety"- covered in the report above.
"No speed restrictions"- this is not a planning consideration 
"Overlooking of gardens"- covered above; the proposal would not result in any additional 
overlooking than currently experienced on site. 
"Noise and disturbance during construction"- a suitable condition has been added 
restricting the hours of working, however objections to noise and disturbance during 
construction alone are not considered justified reasons to refuse the application.
"Overcrowding / overdevelopment"- covered in the report above. 

6. Equality and Diversity Issues

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion

The proposal is considered to accord with the requirements of the Development Plan and 
is therefore recommended for approval.

58



59



This page is intentionally left blank



Location: 49 Greenway London N20 8ET   

Reference: 16/7118/FUL Received: 8th November 2016
Accepted: 11th November 2016

Ward: Totteridge Expiry: 6th January 2017

Applicant: Mr & Mrs J BAINS

Proposal:
Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of new two storey dwelling with 
rooms in roofspace. Excavation of ground to enable lowering of ground level. 
Associated cy
[...]
w two storey, 5 bedroom single family house with habitable 
rooms in the roof space. Associated cycle storage, refuse and recycling storage are also 
provided.

The existing property occupies a minimum footprint width of 8.2m; a maximum width of 
9.7m; a minimum depth of 9.2m; and maximum depth of 14.2m (inclusive of forward and 
rear projections). The overall existing gross floor area of the property is 106sqm.

The proposed property will have a footprint width of 8.5m; a minimum depth of 13.95m; 
and maximum 15.4m (inclusive of its forward and rear projections at ground level). The 
overall proposed gross floor area of the dwelling will be 123sqm - 17sqm over the existing 
footprint.

4. Public Consultation

Consultation letters were sent to 35 neighbouring properties and a site notice was 
displayed on 17 November 2016.

6 responses have been received, comprising of 6 letters of objection:

- The proposals will have an adverse impact of the drainage system serving the 
application site and neighbouring properties creating a public health and sanitation 
concern.
- The proposals will have an adverse impact of the foundations of the adjacent 
neighbouring houses creating a stability risk.
- The increased height will result in a loss of light to the neighbouring property at No. 
47 Greenway.
- The proposed ground floor windows will result in a loss of privacy to the 
neighbouring property at No. 47 Greenway.
- The design of the house is not in keeping with the established character and 
appearance of the road.
- There will be a loss of privacy and damage to the neighbouring property during the 
construction phase.
- The proposal will set a precedent for demolition of existing "period" houses, and in 
their place, the construction of new builds that do not fit the character and appearance of 
the street.
- The proposed house does not offer significantly more benefit than the existing 
house and is therefore not necessary.
- The raised roofline and lowered ground leve
[...]
serve the identified staggered 
roofscape hierarchy of the street and would therefore not detract from either adjacent 
neighbouring property.

The proposed rear dormer window is considered to be a reasonable and proportionate 
form of development that will appear sympathetic to the design of the roof and would not 
harm the character and appearance of the host dwelling or its vicinity.

The spacing between the proposed development and the adjacent neighbouring properties 
(number 47 and 51 Greenway) will be approximately 1.65m, ensuring that there is 
sufficient spacing between the properties to not create a terracing effect. Whilst overall the 
development is marginally wider than the existing (0.3m), it is not considered that the 
difference, distributed over the two sides will result in an overdeveloped and cramped 
appearance.

The rear elevation of the development at first floor level would sit approximately 0.5m back 
from the rear elevation of property at No. 51 Greenway, and approximately 1m past the 
rear elevation at No. 47 Greenway. It is considered that the depth relationship at first floor 
level between the three properties at the rear will not appear unduly bulky or out of 
keeping with existing building lines to the detriment of the character and appearance of the 
host building and its vicinity.

The single storey rear projection element is considered to be a reasonable and 
proportionate element that will be no deeper than the footprint of the existing property's 
existing single storey rear extension. Extending the full width of the property, the projection 
is not considered to be out of proportion with the overall proposed dwelling or the 
character and appearance of the vicinity.

At the front of the property, the new dwelling will have 2no. two storey projecting bays. 
One will project forward of the principal elevation on the side neighbouring No. 51 by 2.3m; 
and, one will project forward of the principal elevation on the side neighbouring 
[...]
is application will exclusively influence the determination of future applications. 

6. Equality and Diversity Issues

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion

Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that the proposed 
development, subject to conditions, would have an acceptable impact on the character and 
appearance of the application site, the street scene and the locality. The development is 
not considered to have an adverse impact on the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. 
This application is therefore recommended for APPROVAL.

74



Appendix 1: Site Location Plan

75



This page is intentionally left blank



Location Hayloft Cottage Totteridge Green London N20 8PE  

Reference: 16/7816/HSE Received: 8th December 2016
Accepted: 21st December 2016

Ward: Totteridge Expiry: 15th February 2017

Applicant: Mr Richard Collinge

Proposal:
Single storey front/side extension including new front porch, lowering of 
ground floor level and raising of roof height to the front only to facilitate the 
creation of a first floor level and alterations to the fenestration

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:

DRAWING no.0500
DRAWING no. 0501
DRAWING no. 2000
DRAWING no. 2001A
DRAWING no. 2002A.
DRAWING no. 2100
DRAWING no. 2101
DRAWING no. 2102
DRAWING no. 2103
DRAWING no. 2200
DRAWING no. 2201
DRAWING no.0502
DRAWING no.0503
DRAWING no. 1000
DRAWING no. 1001
DRAWING no. 1002
DRAWING no. 1100
DRAWING no. 1101
DRAWING no. 1102
DRAWING no. 1103
DRAWING no. 1104
DRAWING no. 1200

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 
as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as asses
[...]



Appendix 1: Site Location Plan

85



This page is intentionally left blank



Location 54-66 Sutton Road London N10 1HG   

Reference: 16/6610/FUL Received: 14th October 2016
Accepted: 28th October 2016

Ward: Coppetts Expiry 23rd December 2016

Applicant: Mr Gary Hodes

Proposal:

Demolition of existing house, motor repair workshop and lock up 
garages; Redevelopment to provide 5 No houses along the Sutton 
Road frontage and 6 No 2 storey commercial units at the rear with 
associated amenity, car, bicycle, refuse and recycling facilities

Recommendation: Approve subject to s106

RECOMMENDATION I:

That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to enter by 
way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is considered necessary for the 
purposes seeking to secure the following:

1. Paying the council’s legal and professional costs of preparing the Agreement and 
any other enabling agreements;
2. All obligations listed below to become enforceable in accordance with a timetable to 
be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority;

 3. A financial contribution of  £5000 toward street trees.

RECOMMENDATION II:
That upon completion of the agreement the Planning Performance and Business 
Development Manager approve the planning application under delegated powers subject 
to the following conditions:

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:

13/812 P01B
13/812 P02B,
13/812 P03A,
13/812 P04A
13/812 P05A,
P1510/TS/06    
13/812 P07A, 
13/812 P08A

87

AGENDA ITEM 11



Design and Access Statement 
Daylight Study 
Environmental Statement 
Land Contamination Assessment 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 
as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans as 
assessed in accordance with Policies CS
[...]
the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Other
A contribution toward employment will not be sought as the net increase in employment 
and reduction in employment floorspace, is considered to have a nil effect on employment 
as a whole with the borough, on balance. 

8. Conclusion
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street 
scene and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
approval subject to conditions.

111



This page is intentionally left blank



Location 64 Haslemere Avenue Barnet EN4 8EU   

Reference: 16/5099/FUL Received: 1st August 2016
Accepted: 19th August 2016

Ward: Brunswick Park Expiry 14th October 2016

Applicant: Chris And Gloria Collard

Proposal: Erection of a detached outbuilding in rear garden to be used as a cat hotel 
(Sui generis)

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:

Site Location Plan (amended); Block Plan; Amended Proposed plans: front 
elevation, floor plans, rear elevation, left-side elevation, right-side elevation; Noise 
Management Plan; Construction Method Statement

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 
as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

 2 The use of the outbuilding hereby approved as a "cat hot
[...]
ered on its own 
individual merits and site circumstances.

6. Equality and Diversity Issues
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street 
scene and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
approval for two years only.

119



120


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	6 Fairlawn 11 Capel Road Barnet EN4 8JD (East Barnet)
	7 Phredella House Lodge Hyver Hill London NW7 4HU (Underhill)
	8 116 Holden Road London N12 7EA (Totteridge)
	9 49 Greenway London N20 8ET (Totteridge)
	10 Hayloft Cottage Totteridge Green London N20 8PE (Totteridge)
	11 54-66 Sutton Road London N10 1HG (Coppetts)
	12 64 Haslemere Avenue Barnet EN4 8EU (Brunswick Park)



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Area Planning Committee

9 February 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman)
Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Tim Roberts

Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Kathy Levine

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2017, be agreed as 
a correct record.

REVISED ORDER OF BUSINESS

The Chairman revised the running order, as reflected in these minutes.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Patel.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Item Nature of 
interest

Details

Alison Cornelius
Wendy Prentice
Stephen Sowerby
Kathy Levine
Laurie Williams
Tim Roberts

Hayloft 
Cottage

Non-
pecuniary

That they know Eileen Eskenzi, a 
speaker objecting to the planning 
application. Members will 
participate in the vote.

Alison Cornelius 49 Greenway Non-
pecuniary

That her Father used to live at 61 
Greenway, which she may inherit.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

Items contained within the addendum were considered under individual agenda items.



2

6.   FAIRLAWN 11 CAPEL ROAD BARNET EN4 8JD (EAST BARNET) 

The committee received the officer report and presentation which advised that a decision 
on this application was deferred at the last committee to enable distances between 11 
Fairlawn and properties opposite to be measured.

Representations were heard from John Ireton and Janet Daley, and the applicant Mr 
Gabriele.

Following discussion, the Chairman invited Members to vote on the officer 
recommendation to approve the application.  

The vote was unanimously against approval.  

Members then moved to refuse the application, proposed by Councillor Williams and 
seconded by Councillor Roberts. 

Reasons for refusal were as follows:-

1. The existing building, by reason of its siting in relation to the neighbouring properties 
would result in overlooking and a loss of privacy to the neighbouring properties at 
Nos. 1-7 Rosslyn Avenue, to the detriment of the amenities of the occupants. The 
proposal is contrary to Policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policy DM01 of the Development Management 
Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design Guidance SPD 
(October 2016).

2. The existing building, by reason of its siting forward of the building line at Rosslyn 
Avenue and on a prominent corner plot appears as an overbearing and visually 
obtrusive addition, to the detriment of the character and appearance of the street 
scene and wider locality. The proposal is contrary to Policies CS NPPF, CS1 and 
CS5 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policy DM01 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the 
Residential Design Guidance SPD (October 2016).

Standard informatives to be added setting out the drawings forming the basis of the 
decision, and how the LPA has worked with the applicant.

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the reasons detailed above. 

The vote was unanimously in favour of refusal.

7.   PHREDELLA HOUSE LODGE HYVER HILL LONDON NW7 4HU (UNDERHILL) 

Officers presented the report and addendum to committee. 

Verbal representations were received from Mrs Parry, who spoke on behalf of a group of 
neighbours objecting to the application.  Andrew Scott, the applicant’s agent, also spoke. 

The Chairman invited the vote on the officer recommendation for approval.



3

RESOLVED that the application be approved as per the officer report, conditions and 
addendum.

The vote was unanimously in favour of approval.

8.   116 HOLDEN ROAD LONDON N12 7EA (TOTTERIDGE) 

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum.

The Chairman agreed to allow a letter of objection from Linette Goes to be read out on 
her behalf as she was not well enough to speak. Mark Maurizi, the applicant’s agent, 
also spoke.

Following debate from Members, the Chairman called for the vote. 

RESOLVED to approve permission as per the officer report and addendum.

The vote was unanimously in favour of approval.

9.   HAYLOFT COTTAGE TOTTERIDGE GREEN LONDON N20 8PE (TOTTERIDGE) 

Officers presented the report and addendum to committee who were updated on the 
additional conditions, planning history and consultation response. 

Oral representations were received from Eileen Eskenzi and Adam Harris, and the agent 
for the applicant. 

Following discussion the Chairman called for the vote to be taken.

Votes were as follows:

For (approval) 1
Against  (approval) 4
Abstained 1

Councillor Alison Cornelius proposed a motion to refuse the application, seconded by 
Councillor Roberts.

Reason for refusal is:

1. The proposed development, by reason of its additional bulk, its unsympathetic 
roof line and rooflights, its increased height and its width would result in a 
cramped overdevelopment of the site which would fail to appear subservient to the 
adjoining locally listed property, Smithy House and would not preserve or enhance 
the character or appearance of this part of the Totteridge Conservation Area. The 
proposal would be contrary to Policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Local Plan 
Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policy DM01 and DM06 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), the 
Totteridge Conservation Area Character Appraisal, and the Residential Design 
Guidance SPD (October 2016). 



4

Standard informatives to be added setting out the drawings forming the basis of the 
decision, and how the LPA has worked with the applicant.

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the reasons detailed above. 

10.   54-66 SUTTON ROAD LONDON N10 1HG (COPPETTS) 

Committee received the report, presentation and addendum.

Oral representations were received from Terry Kirby on behalf of himself and Richard 
Platt - neighbours to the application site.  The applicant’s agent, Nicholas Brill, also 
spoke. 

The vote was taken was unanimously in favour of approval.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, as per the officer report and addendum.

11.   64 HASLEMERE AVENUE BARNET EN4 8EU (BRUNSWICK PARK) 

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum. 

Representations were heard from Moira Maidment and Bertha Perello and the 
Applicant’s agent Abi Purser also spoke. 

Following discussion, the Chairman invited members to vote on the officer 
recommendation to approve the application.  

RESOLVED to approve the application as per the officer report and addendum. 

Votes were as follows:-

For (approval) 3
Against 3
Abstain 0

The Chairman used her casting vote in favour of approval. The vote was therefore 
carried for approval 4:3.

12.   49 GREENWAY LONDON N20 8ET (TOTTERIDGE) 

The planning report and addendum was presented. 

The Chairman invited discussion from members and called for the vote.

RESOLVED to approve the application as per the officer report and addendum.



5

Votes were as follows:-

For (approval) 4
Against 0
Abstain 2

13.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.19 pm


